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1966/46 

THE EDUCATION (SALARIES AND STAFFING) REGULATIONS 
1957, AMENDMENT NO. 5 

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 12th day of April 1966 

Present: 
THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to the Education Act 1964, His Excellency the Governor
General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive 
Council, hereby makes the following regulations. 

REGULATIONS 
1. These regulations may be cited as the Education (Salaries and 

Staffing) Regulations 1957, Amendment No. 5, and shall be read 
together with and deemed part of the Education (Salaries and Staffing) 
Regulations 1957* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations). 

2. Regulation 36 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by 
inserting in subclause (2), after the word "additional", the word 
"full-time" . 

3. (1) The principal regulations are hereby amended by revoking 
the First and Second Schedules, as substituted by regulation 7 of the 
Education (Salaries and Staffing) Regulations 1957, Amendment No. 4, 
and substituting the First and Second Schedules set out in the Schedule 
to these regulations. 

(2) Regulation 7 of, and the First Schedule to, the Education (Salaries 
and Staffing) Regulations 1957, Amendment No. 4, are hereby con
sequentially revoked. 

(3) This regulation shall be deemed to have come into force on the 
26th day of August 1964. 

4. The Eleventh Schedule to the principal regulations, as substituted 
by regulation 8 of the Education (Salaries and Staffing) Regulations 1957, 
Amendment No. 4, is hereby amended by inserting, in the appropriate 
order, under the heading "Special Educational and Other Specialist 
Services", the following additional position of responsibility: 

"Teacher of Adjustment Classes Scale IIIB". 
5. The Intermediate Schools and Departments Regulations 1932, 

Amendment No. 5t, are hereby revoked. 

*S.R. 1957/119 
Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1960jl12 
Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1961/54 
Amendment No. 3: S.R. 1964/14 
Amendment No. 4: S.R. 1965/161 

tS.R. 1951/271 
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SCHEDULE 

NEW FIRST AND SECOND SCHEDULES TO THE EDUCATION 
(SALARIES AND STAFFING) REGULATIONS 1957 

"FIRST SCHEDULE Reg. 7 

PART I-SCALES OF SALARIES FOR CERTAIN TEACHERS 

A (SCALE IX SALARIES) 

Salaries Payable to Teachers College Staffs 
Position Subdivision Salary 

Principal First 
Second 

Associate Principal First 
Second 

Vice-Principal First 
Second 

Deputy Associate Principal First 
Second 

Dean First 
Second 

Principal Lecturer First 
Second 

Senior Lecturer First 
Second 

Lecturer First 

Head Teacher of a Normal 
School and Principal of a 
Normal Intermediate 
School 

Second 
Third 
Fourth 
Fifth 
Sixth 
Seventh 
Eighth 
Ninth 
Tenth 

B (SCALE XI SALARIES) 

£ 
2,900 
3,100 
2,710 
2,900 
2,440 
2,530 
2,355 
2,440 
2,355 
2,440 
2,270 
2,355 
2,110 
2,185 
1,585 
1,635 
1,685 
1,735 
1,785 
1,835 
1,885 
1,935 
1,985 
2,035 

2,355 

Additional Salary Payable to Head Teachers in District High Schools 

Grade of 
Secondary 

Department 

AorB .. 
C, D, E, or F 
G or higher 

Con. Regs.-9 

Additional Salary 
On and After 

26 August 1964 
Until 

9 September 
1964 

£ 
82 

123 
174 

Additional 
Salary 

On and After 
10 September 

1964 

£ 
87 

130 
184 
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"FIRST SCHEDULE-continued 

C (SCALE XII SALARIES) 

Salaries Payable to Principals in Intermediate Schools of Grade VII 

First 
Second 

Subdivision Salary 

£ 
2,210 
2,250 

D (SCALE XIII SALARIES) 

Salaries Payable to Head Teachers in Full Primary and Contributing Schools of 
Grade VII and Principals in Intermediate Schools of Grade VI 

First .. 
Second 
Third 

Subdivision Salary 

£ 
1,965 
2,065 
2,165 

PART II-RATES OF ADDITIONAL SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES 

Annual Rate 
On and After 

Cases in Which Payable 26 August 
1964 Until 
9 September 

1964 

1. Additional salary payable to a £ 
married teacher who is not 
within the jurisdiction of the 
Government Service Tribunal 
in cases where, under any 
determination or order made 
under the Government Ser-
vice Tribunal Act 1948, or 
any teachers determination 
made under the Education 
Act 1964 or any teachers order 
made under the Government 
Service Tribunal Act 1965, 
an additional salary would be 
payable to the teacher by 
reason of his or her marriage 
if the teacher were within the 
jurisdiction of the said Tri-
bunal 70 

2. Additional salary payable to a 
Principal of a normal inter-
mediate school 77 

3. Additional salary payable to a 
residential dean in a teachers 
college .• 50 

Annual Rate 
On and After 
10 September 

1964 Until 
31 March 

1965 

£ 

70 

82 

53 

Annual Rate 
on and After 

I April 
1965 

£ 

70 

100 

53 
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"SECOND SCHEDULE Reg. 7 

PART I-SCALES OF SALARIES FOR CERTAIN TEACHERS 

A (SCALE V SALARIES) 

Salaries Payable to Assistant Teachers Holding Positions of Responsibility of 
Class C and of Class D Subject to the Provisions Set out Below Relating to 
Maximum Salaries 

First 
Second 
Third 
Fourth 
Fifth 
Sixth 
Seventh 

Subdivision Salary 

£ 
1,800 
1,845 
1,900 
1,960 
2,020 
2,080 
2,140 

Maximum salaries payable in accordance with the last-mentioned 
scale, except where the Director-General, on being satisfied that the 
teacher has academic or other qualifications, determines that a higher 
maximum salary within the scale shall be payable: 

Teachers holding positions of responsibility of 
Class C Second Subdivision. 

Teachers holding positions of responsibility of 

9" 

Class D Third Subdivision. 

B (SCALE VI SALARIES) 

Salaries Payable to Principals of Secondary Schools 
Grade of School Subdivision Salary 

I 

II 

III 

IV 

V 

VI 

First 
Second 
First 
Second 
First 
Second 
First 
Second 
First 
Second 
First 
Second 

C (SCALE VIII SALARIES) 

£ 
2,090 
2,165 
2,090 
2,165 
2,230 
2,295 
2,380 
2,465 
2,555 
2,645 
2,740 
2,830 

Salaries Payable to Deputy Principals of Secondary Schools 
Grade of School Salary 

£ 
V 2,185 
VI 2,225 
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"SECOND SCHEDULE-continued 

PART II-RATES OF ADDITIONAL SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES 

Cases in Which Payable 

Annual Rate 
On and Mter 

26 August 
1964 Until 

9 September 

l. Additional salary payable to an assistant 
teacher appointed as a temporary 
relieving Principal of the school in 
which he is employed: 

I 
Il and III 
IV and V 
VI 

Grade of School 

2. Additional salary payable to a Principal 
of a school to which is attached an 
intermediate department: 

Grade of Intermediate Department 

IV to VD 
VIA to VIlB 
VIle and higher grade 

3. Additional salary payable to a married 
teacher who is not within the jurisdiction 
of the Government Service Tribunal 
in cases where, under any determination 
or order made under the Government 
Service Tribunal Act 1948, or any 
teachers determination made under the 
Education Act 1964 or any teachers order 
made under the Government Service 
Tribunal Act 1965, an additional salary 
would be payable to the teacher by 
reason of his or her marriage if the 
teacher had been within the jurisdiction 
of the said Tribunal 

1964 

£ 

174} 
215 
256 
290 

82 
123 
174 

70 

Annual Rate 
On andMter 
10 September 

1964 

£ 

228 
271 
307 

87 
130 
184 

70." 

T. J. SHERRARD, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 
This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect. 
These regulations prescribe revised salary scales. Clause 2 amends regulation 36 of the 

principal regulations so as to ensure that, where additional full-time or part-time 
assistants are appointed to meet special needs of a school, only full-time assistants so 
appointed are to be deemed to be permanently appointed. Clause 5 revokes certain spent 
regulations. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 14 April 1966. 
These regulations are administered in the Department of Education. 


