1966/46



THE EDUCATION (SALARIES AND STAFFING) REGULATIONS 1957, AMENDMENT NO. 5

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 12th day of April 1966

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Education Act 1964, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. These regulations may be cited as the Education (Salaries and Staffing) Regulations 1957, Amendment No. 5, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Education (Salaries and Staffing) Regulations 1957* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

2. Regulation 36 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by inserting in subclause (2), after the word "additional", the word

"full-time".

3. (1) The principal regulations are hereby amended by revoking the First and Second Schedules, as substituted by regulation 7 of the Education (Salaries and Staffing) Regulations 1957, Amendment No. 4, and substituting the First and Second Schedules set out in the Schedule to these regulations.

(2) Regulation 7 of, and the First Schedule to, the Education (Salaries and Staffing) Regulations 1957, Amendment No. 4, are hereby con-

sequentially revoked.

(3) This regulation shall be deemed to have come into force on the

26th day of August 1964.

4. The Eleventh Schedule to the principal regulations, as substituted by regulation 8 of the Education (Salaries and Staffing) Regulations 1957, Amendment No. 4, is hereby amended by inserting, in the appropriate order, under the heading "Special Educational and Other Specialist Services", the following additional position of responsibility:

"Teacher of Adjustment Classes Scale IIIB".

5. The Intermediate Schools and Departments Regulations 1932, Amendment No. 5†, are hereby revoked.

*S.R. 1957/119 Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1960/112 Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1961/54 Amendment No. 3: S.R. 1964/14 Amendment No. 4: S.R. 1965/161 †S.R. 1951/271

SCHEDULE

NEW FIRST AND SECOND SCHEDULES TO THE EDUCATION (SALARIES AND STAFFING) REGULATIONS 1957

"FIRST SCHEDULE

Reg. 7

PART I—SCALES OF SALARIES FOR CERTAIN TEACHERS

A (Scale IX Salaries)

Salaries Payable to Teachers College Staffs

Salaries Payable to Teachers College Stays						
Positio	on			Subdivisi	ion	Salary
Principal			First			£,900
			Second			3,100
Associate Princ	ipal		First			2,710
			Second			2,900
Vice-Principal			First			2,440
			Second			2,530
Deputy Associa	ate Princ	cipal	First			2,355
			Second			2,440
Dean			First			2,355
			\mathbf{Second}			2,440
Principal Lectu	ırer		First			2,270
			Second			2,355
Senior Lecture	r		First			2,110
			Second			2,185
Lecturer			First			1,585
			Second			1,635
			Third			1,685
			Fourth			1,735
			Fifth			1,785
			Sixth			1,835
			Seventh			1,885
			Eighth			1,935
			Ninth			1,985
			Tenth			2,035
Head Teacher School and I Normal In	Principal	of a				
\mathbf{School}	• •	• •		• •	• •	2,355

B (Scale XI Salaries)

Additional Salary Payable to Head Teachers in District High Schools

		0
Grade of Secondary Department	Additional Salary On and After 26 August 1964 Until 9 September 1964	Additional Salary On and After 10 September 1964
A or B C, D, E, or F G or higher	 £ 82 123 174	£ 87 130 184

"FIRST SCHEDULE-continued

C (Scale XII Salaries)

Salaries Payable to Principals in Intermediate Schools of Grade VII

		Subdivisi	on	Salary
				£
First				 2,210
Second	• •			 2,250

D (SCALE XIII SALARIES)

Salaries Payable to Head Teachers in Full Primary and Contributing Schools of Grade VII and Principals in Intermediate Schools of Grade VI

	Su	ubdivision		Salary
				£
First			 	1,965
Second			 	2,065
Third			 	2,165

PART II-RATES OF ADDITIONAL SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES

Cases in Which Payable	Annual Rate On and After 26 August 1964 Until 9 September 1964	Annual Rate On and After 10 September 1964 Until 31 March 1965	Annual Rate on and After 1 April 1965
1. Additional salary payable to a married teacher who is not within the jurisdiction of the Government Service Tribunal in cases where, under any determination or order made under the Government Service Tribunal Act 1948, or any teachers determination made under the Education Act 1964 or any teachers order made under the Government Service Tribunal Act 1965, an additional salary would be payable to the teacher by reason of his or her marriage if the teacher were within the jurisdiction of the said Tri-		£	£
bunal 2. Additional salary payable to a	70	70	70
Principal of a normal intermediate school 3. Additional salary payable to a	. 77	82	100
residential dean in a teachers college	50	53	53

"SECOND SCHEDULE

Reg. 7

PART I-SCALES OF SALARIES FOR CERTAIN TEACHERS

A (Scale V Salaries)

Salaries Payable to Assistant Teachers Holding Positions of Responsibility of Class C and of Class D Subject to the Provisions Set out Below Relating to Maximum Salaries

0
5
0
0
0
0
0
2

Maximum salaries payable in accordance with the last-mentioned scale, except where the Director-General, on being satisfied that the teacher has academic or other qualifications, determines that a higher maximum salary within the scale shall be payable:

Teachers hold	ing posi	tions of r	esponsibili	ity of	
Class C			·	٠	Second Subdivision.
Teachers hold	ing posi	tions of r	esponsibili	ity of	
Class D				٠	Third Subdivision.

B (Scale VI Salaries)

Salaries Payable to Principals of Secondary Schools

Grade of School		Subdivision			Salary
					£
Ι		First			2,090
		Second			2,165
II		First			2,090
		Second			2,165
III		First			2,230
		Second			2,295
IV		First			2,380
		Second			2,465
V		First			2,555
		Second			2,645
VI		First			2,740
		Second			2,830

C (Scale VIII Salaries)

Salaries Payable to Deputy Principals of Secondary Schools
Grade of School Salary

		£
V	 	 2,185
VI	 	 2,225

"SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

PART II—RATES OF ADDITIONAL SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES

Cases in Which Payable	On 26 19 9 Se	nual Rate and After August 964 Until eptember 1964	Annual Rate On and After 10 September 1964
1. Additional salary payable to an assist teacher appointed as a tempor relieving Principal of the school which he is employed:	ary	£	£
Grade of School			
I II and III IV and V VI	 	174 215 256 290	228 271 307
2. Additional salary payable to a Princi of a school to which is attached intermediate department:			
Grade of Intermediate Department			
IV to VD	• •	82	87
VIA to VIIB	• •	123 174	130
VIIc and higher grade 3. Additional salary payable to a mark teacher who is not within the jurisdict of the Government Service Tribut in cases where, under any determinat or order made under the Governm Service Tribunal Act 1948, or teachers determination made under Education Act 1964 or any teachers or made under the Government Service Tribunal Act 1965, an additional sal would be payable to the teacher reason of his or her marriage if teacher had been within the jurisdict	ion anal ion and the any the ary by the		184
of the said Tribunal	• •	70	70."

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations prescribe revised salary scales. Clause 2 amends regulation 36 of the principal regulations so as to ensure that, where additional full-time or part-time assistants are appointed to meet special needs of a school, only full-time assistants so appointed are to be deemed to be permanently appointed. Clause 5 revokes certain spent regulations.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in Gazette: 14 April 1966.

These regulations are administered in the Department of Education.